Notes to the Interim Financial Report as Required by MASB 26 


Putera Capital Berhad

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) 26, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2004. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 May 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group and the Company in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2004. 

2.
Audit report in respect of the 2004 financial statements

The audit report on the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2004 was not qualified. 

3.
Material events subsequent to balance sheet date

On 24 August 2004, the Company announced a proposed issuance of up to 6,777,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each through a private placement at a price to be determined, for additional working capital purposes (“Proposed Private Placement”).

The Proposed Private Placement is pending approval from the relevant authorities.  Apart from this, there were no other material events subsequent to balance sheet date.

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Unusual items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflows for the current quarter.

6. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates which had a material effect in the current quarter.
7. Changes in debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the reporting quarter except as disclosed in Note 8: Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia’s Listing Requirements.

8. Segmental reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.

(1) 3 months ended 31 August 2004 (All figures in RM’000)
	
	
	Investment holding & others
	Manufacture and sale of woven fabrics
	Engineering and constructions
	Trading service
	Inter segment
	Consolidated

results

	
	
	
	
	
	
	eliminations
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REVENUE & EXPENSES
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	External sales
	13
	13,291
	-
	-
	-
	13,304

	
	Inter-segment sales
	-
	2,803
	-
	-
	(2,803)
	-

	Total revenue
	13
	16,094
	-
	-
	(2,803)
	13,304

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Result
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Segment results representing (loss)/profit from operations
	(805)
	(1,971)
	(212)
	28
	(31)
	(2,991)

	
	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	(431)

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	
	Loss after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,422)


(2) 3 months ended 31 August 2003 (All figures in RM’000)
	
	
	Investment holding & others
	Manufacture and sale of woven fabrics
	Engineering and constructions
	Trading service
	Inter segment
	Consolidated

Results

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Eliminations
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REVENUE & EXPENSES
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	External sales
	51
	6,721
	13,658
	-
	-
	20,430

	
	Inter-segment sales
	-
	2,645
	12,651
	-
	(15,296)
	-

	Total revenue
	51
	9,366
	26,309
	-
	(15,296)
	20,430

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Result
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Segment results representing loss from operations
	(903)
	(2,189)
	1,428
	17
	712
	(935)

	
	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	(396)

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	(375)

	
	Loss after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,706)


9. Dividends paid

No dividends had been paid during the reporting quarter.

10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment
The valuation of properties that are classified under property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.

For properties classified under the Investment Properties, they are treated as long term investments and are stated at valuation.  The revaluations are based on valuations by an independent valuer once every three (3) years.

11.
Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter. 

12.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets
The Group’s contingent liabilities as at 31 August 2004 are as follows:- 

	
	
	RM’000 

	
	
	

	Letter of credit
	Unsecured
	162

	
	
	

	Guarantees granted to third parties
	Unsecured
	551

	
	
	


Guarantees granted to third parties comprise of:

i. bank guarantees issued by the Group in respect of the supply of fabrics to the Ministry of Defence, Malaysia; and

ii. a guarantee given to Tenaga Nasional Berhad by the Group in respect of the provision of electricity to the factory operated by the Textile division.

Claim from a supplier of a subsidiary

In the preceding 4th quarter announcement, a claim from a supplier of a subsidiary amounting to RM1.488 million was settled out of court for an amount of RM50,000 on 11 February 2004.  

As at 31 August 2004, a notice of discontinuance of suit is in the process of being filed with the Shah Alam High Court.

The claim is therefore no longer contingent and would have no impact on the Group’s financial position for the quarter.

1.
Review of current performance
The Group’s turnover of RM13.304 million for the current quarter decreased by RM7.126 million or 35% as compared to RM20.430 million recorded in the corresponding quarter for the preceding year. The reduction was mainly due to no turnover being contributed by the Engineering and Construction division as the major portion of the works for the UTM Project had been completed whilst the turnover contribution from the textile division has increased slightly from RM9.4 million in the corresponding quarter for the preceding year to RM16.1 for the current quarter.

For the current quarter, the Group recorded a higher loss before taxation of RM3.422 million as compared to RM1.331 million recorded in the corresponding quarter for the preceding year.  This is mainly due to higher cost of production incurred at the textile division. 

2.
Comparison with preceding quarter’s (i.e. audited 4th quarter) results 

	
	1st Quarter
	4th Quarter
	

	
	31/08/2004

RM’000
	31/05/2004

RM’000
	Variance
RM’ 000 / %

	Turnover
	13,304
	3,963
	9,341 / >100%

	Loss before taxation
	(3,422)
	(11,554)
	8,132 / 70%


The increase in turnover was mainly due to higher sales recorded at textile division.  There was no turnover contributed by the Engineering and Construction division. 

During the preceding quarter (4th quarter) ending 31 May 2004, the Group made additional provision for doubtful debts totaling to RM5.6 million and provision for impairment loss on factory land and building of RM1.021 million.  This results in the higher loss before taxation in the preceding quarter (4th quarter) as compared to the current quarter under review.

3.
Current year prospects

The current year prospects for the Group would depend on the prevailing textile market condition, successful procurement of new engineering and construction projects and new contracts for the supply of textiles from the Government. In addition, the following update applies:

Conditional Sales and Purchase Agreement with Kenari Harapan (“Vendor”)

Pursuant to the announcements made to Bursa Malaysia on 29 January 2004 and 30 September 2004 with regards to the above, the Vendor had failed to comply with certain conditions during the stipulated extended period and as such, the Company had terminated the Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement with the Vendor.

In view of the above, the Directors will continue to assess the Group’s operations with the objective of improving the Group’s overall financial performance.

4.
Variance from profit forecast and profit guarantee

This is not applicable as no profit forecast or profit guarantee were made or issued by the Group.

5.
Tax expense

There was no tax expense recorded for the current quarter and the current year to date. 

6.
Profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties during the reporting quarter.
7.
Quoted securities 

There were no investments, purchases and sales of quoted securities by the Group during the reporting quarter.

8.
Status of corporate proposal 

On 24 August 2004, the Company announced a proposed issuance of up to 6,777,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each through a private placement at a price to be determined, for additional working capital purposes (“Proposed Private Placement”).

The Proposed Private Placement is pending approval from the relevant authorities.  The status of other corporate proposals undertaken by the Company is as follow:
STATUS OF THE EMPLOYEES’ SHARE OPTION SCHEME(“ESOS”)

The ESOS scheme was implemented on 8 September 2003 after obtaining shareholders’ approval in an EGM held on 4 July 2003. Subsequently, the Option Committee had offered to 450 eligible employees the option to subscribe for a total of 4,863,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at the price of RM1.05 per share. As at 31 August 2004, a total of 394 eligible employees accepted the offer. This represents 4,328,000 ordinary shares or 89% of the total offer. 

STATUS OF THE UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS FROM PRIVATE PLACEMENT EXERCISE

As at 31 August 2004, the Private Placement funds were utilised as follows:- 

Figures in RM’000

	
	
	As per SC’s Approval
	Utilisation
	Balance

	1.
	Expenses in relation to the Corporate Exercise
	250
	250
	0

	2. 
	Working capital requirements for the Engineering and Construction operations 
	3,000
	2,975
	25

	3.
	General working capital requirements for PCB Company 
	3,868
	3,868
	0

	
	TOTAL
	7,118
	7,093
	25


Note: 

· The balance of the funds are placed in fixed deposits at interest rates ranging from 2.75% to 3.2% per annum

9.
Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s borrowings and debts securities as at 31 August 2004 were as follows:-

	
Nature of debt
	Security

	RM’000 

	
	
	

	Short Term Borrowings
	Unsecured
	19,323

	
	Secured
	4,550

	
	
	

	Long Term Borrowings
	Secured
	188

	
	
	


10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments for the reporting quarter.

11.
Changes in material litigation

There were no significant changes in material litigations of the Group since the last financial year ended 31 May 2004, apart from that mentioned in item 12, Notes to the Interim Financial Report as Required by MASB 26.

12.
Dividends proposed

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend payment for the current quarter under review.

13.
Loss per share

The figures below are used to calculate the loss per share for the Group:-

	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	Current Year Quarter
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
	Current Year To Date
	Preceding Year Corresponding Period

	
	31 August 2004
	31 August 2003
	31 August 2004
	31 August 2003

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Net loss attributable to shareholders
	(3,414)
	(1,733)
	(3,414)
	(1,733)

	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares in issue as at 1 June 2004 / 2003
	67,357
	66,354
	67,357
	66,354

	Effect of shares issued during the financial year-to-date
	433
	-
	433
	-

	Number of ordinary shares in issue as at 31 August 2004 / 2003
	67,790
	66,354
	67,790
	66,354

	
	
	
	
	

	Loss per share (sen)

  (based on the weighted average   number of shares)
	(5.04)
	(2.61)
	(5.04)
	(2.61)


14.
Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 29 October 2004.





















